MUL 1 2 2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/28/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

TOTATION AS IMPER		1 ` ′				SURVEY LETED	
		345538	B. WING			06/ <sup>-</sup>	19/2013
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH			24	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ı	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323 SS=E	l <u>` - '</u>		F	323	323		7  7  3
	as is possible; and ea	ure that the resident as free of accident hazards ach resident receives and assistance devices to			This Plan of correction is respectfully submitted as evid of our allegation of complian This plan of correction is not	ce. an	
	by: Based on observation record reviews, the forcause of 2 of 7 falls for sampled residents with facility failed to put no prevent falls for 1 (Records).	ons, staff interviews, and acility failed to investigate the for 1 (Resident #274) of 3 ho experienced falls; the lew interventions into place to esident #274) of 3 sampled	A STATE OF THE STA		admission that the deficiency actually existed or that we ar agreement with the deficience cited. It is however our expressof a desire to comply and cor any deficiency cited.	e in cies ession	
	failed to implement fa	enced falls, and the facility alls interventions to prevent #274) of 3 sampled residents s.			Corrective action for the affect resident:  Resident # 274 was assessed by		7 17113
	4/23/13 for a hip fraction a fall. The resident dementia and hypertical Review of the reside	admitted to the facility on dure with repair as a result of s other diagnoses included ension. nt 's Admission Minimum revealed the resident was			the Director of Health Services Assistant Director of Health Se to include evaluation of the re cause for the fall to include incontinence considerations, interventions put into place as	s and ervices pot	
ABOLATAS	rarely/never understr short term memory of impaired/poor daily of resident was assess extensive assistance	ood by others, had long and deficits, and moderately decision making skills. The ed as having required to five or more person	RE		result of the fall and care plans updated to reflect changes.	S	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement anding with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient projection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/28/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345538	B. WING			06/1	19/2013	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH POST-ACUTE CARE	RALEIGH		24	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	•	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	physical assistance of the resident was do extensive assistance focomotion on and o toileting.  A facility admission of Assessment of 4/23 was at high risk for find the face and transfer. The resident assistance of 2 or mand transfer. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident was do incontinent of bowel a toileting program. The resident for injury refall-Resident sent to returned (bruise are 5/1/13 Fall in day rooks) and the resident fell in half face and nose, abra 5/9/13 Fall - found of was praying; Fall 5 in Day Room; Fall 5 in Day	for bed mobility and transfers. cumented to have required of one person for ff the unit, dressing, and "Scored Fall Risk 1/13 indicated the resident alls. Imission Minimum Data Set the resident had short and eficits and had moderately aking skills. The assessment	F	323	Corrective Action for those residents with the potential to affected by the deficient pract. The DHS, ADHS or their design audited 100% of the incident r for falls to include a root cause analysis and residents care plater from June 19, 2013 to current. Changes made to address each residents specific needs were updated to care plans for each specific fall with appropriate interventions.  The Clinical Competency Coordinator has educated the nursing staff on appropriate fassessments, facility event investigation form for root ca analysis, pain assessment, effinterventions to be put into p prevent falls and updates to coplans as needed. 100% complete of this training will be obtained.	tice: ee has eports ins then all risk use ective lace to care liance	7/17/13	

Facility ID: 990762

PRINTED: 06/28/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OFMEDIA	O I OIL MEDIOAILE &	WEDIO/ ID CERTICES				1	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
	8	345538	B. WING			06/19/2013	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RALEIGH		24	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC · 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	3	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Continued From pag		F	323	Systematic Changes to Preve Deficient Practice:		7 17 13
	Interventions on the care plan for the prevention of falls included: 4/24/13 mats to the floor at bedside while resident is in bed. On 5/9/13, bed alarm place to the bed while resident is in bed.  Maintain proper shoes size with non-skid soles				Education was added to the g orientation for new nursing h include appropriate fall risk	1 1	
	times. Keep call ligh Keep pathways clea	nen available. Keep bed in low position at all nes. Keep call light within reach while in bed. beep pathways clear and free of obstacles. herapy to evaluate and treat as indicated. aintain safety with transfers. Assist with lileting needs routinely or as needed. On 11/13, Body alarms placed, assist with toileting utinely, assist and encourage fluids routinely, ovided routine snacks. On 5/19/13, Ensure bed			assessments, facility event investigation form for root	.n+	
	Maintain safety with toileting needs routir 5/11/13, Body alarm				cause analysis, pain assessme effective interventions to be place to prevent falls and upd	put into	
•					care plans as needed. The DI ADHS or their designee will re	łs,	
	revealed the residen The reported indicat wheelchair face dow across from the Sup	accident/incident reports it fell on 4/24/13 at 6 PM. ed Resident #274 fell out of a in the day room (located portive Care Unit nurses			all occurrences of falls during morning clinical meeting to e appropriate fall risk assessme facility event investigation for root cause analysis, pain	ensure ents,	
	was listed as: Trans evaluation (resident forehead). The inve the interventions that	desk). The documented immediate intervention was listed as: Transferred to hospital for evaluation (resident had a laceration on her forehead). The investigation follow-up revealed the interventions that were put into place were: mats on the floor beside the bed and a bed			assessment, effective intervento be put into place to prevento and updates to care plans as		
	Restraint free alarm	Resident will be checked frequently.  It free alarm at all times.			needed. The DHS, ADHS or t designee will audit fall risk	heir	
	Nursing (DON) on 6 reported residents ' day by the Interdisc necessary intervent	nducted with the Director of /18/13 at 3:16 PM. The DON falls were reviewed the next iplinary Team and any ions were put in place. The tesident #274 returned from	The second secon		assessments, facility event investigation form for root ca analysis, pain assessment, effinterventions to be put into p	fective	

Facility ID: 990762

OFILITIO	OT OIT MEDICAL				NONOTOHOTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	KOVIDERGODIFIERGEIA (N.) MOETH TO STATE OF THE COMPLETED				
		345538	B. WING			06/1	9/2013
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			24	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603		~~
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E NTE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	the hospital after to interventions in place of the bed. Staff particles and fell onto the feet and fell onto the was no new interventions.  2) Resident #2743:35 PM. Documere vealed the resident was on the fall way on the 50 side during a mediup from the wheele reported indicated up/stood up from resident was on the fall of the fall. The from an old wound left thumb abrasis removed. Immedication, and of the Investigation (Physical Therappositioning and work of the Investigati	the fall on 4/24/13, the team put acc to keep her from falling out bresent reported the resident wheelchair and teetered on her her face. The DON stated there rention to prevent falls from the experienced a fall on 5/1/13 at entation in the fall report lent was in a wheelchair in the 0 hall and was by the nurse's dication pass. The resident got lichair and fell face down. The difference of the wheelchair or bed, so the one-on-one observation by staff rising assistant (NA). The alarm was on and working at the fall resulted in an abrasion of on the bridge of the nose, a contain and half of the fingernall was diate actions taken were assessed for injury and two staff up from floor, given pain wital signs were taken. Review on follow-up revealed: PT evaluation of the chair, so rent chair, just drawing straws to rent chair, just drawing straws to	F	323	prevent falls and updates to complans once weekly at falls risk committee meeting and result be documented.  How will corrective action be monitored?  The audits completed by the I ADHS or their designee from the falls risk committee meeting to brought to the QAPI committee the DHS or ADHS monthly for months for review and approactions as needed. If at that it substantial compliance is maintained the audit results then be reported quarterly for quarters for review and approactions as needed. If at that is substantial compliance is maintained the reporting will actions as needed. If at that substantial compliance is maintained the reporting will The QAPI committee meets monthly, all administrative statend and the Medical Direct attends at least quarterly.	DHS, the will be ee by 3 priate time will or 3 opriate time	7   17   13

PRINTED: 06/28/2013 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345538	B. WING		·	06/1	19/2013
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH POST-ACUTE CARI	E-RALEIGH		242	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 LAKE WHEELER ROAD LLEIGH, NC 27603		
, (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	indicated Resident is knees beside the be position. The reside praying. Immediate documented as: pleas well as a bed also The follow-up invest re-evaluation from the belt.  An interview with the PM revealed the nuresident was in the was found on her kneed according to the nure was unaware of whomous, and the notes of worked or not, just the DON stated the wheelchair at the tifloor on her knees, no documentation the resident got from the position.	report of 5/9/13 at 3 PM #274 was found on both ed with hands in a praying ent stated that she was	F	323			
	resident experience Documentation in the was made aware to that the resident slichair) in the day resitting position.	Resident #274 revealed the ed a fall of 5/11/13 at 8:20 PM. the report revealed the nurse by an NA and another nurse id from her recliner (specialized om. The resident was found in the note indicated a personal ill attached to the resident and					

Facility ID: 990762

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
		345538	B. WING		06/	19/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH POST-ACUTE CAR	E-RALEIGH	2420	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE LAKE WHEELER ROAD EIGH, NC 27603	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	documented as: the offered fluids and secomfort. The investible resident is bodd place, the resident fluids and snacks.  An interview with the PM revealed they cother than the resident the fall could have wanted to go to the An interview was companied by the pool of 1/11/13, the interventions were interventions that he companied by the pool of 1/11/13, the interventions that he companied by the pool of 1/11/13, the interventions that he companied by the pool of 1/11/13, the interventions that he companied by the pool of 1/11/13 in the pool of 1/	nediate interventions were ne resident was toileted, macks, and given Tylenol for stigation follow up revealed: ly alarm was put back into was toileted, and provided the ADON on 6/18/13 at 2:35 didn't know why the resident fell dent slid. The ADON reported been because the resident a bathroom, or just slid.  Onducted on 6/18/13 at 3:30  After review of the resident's DON reported the immediate part of the ongoing and already been implemented entions were initiated.	F 323			
	indicated the residual without calling for a noted on the floor bed alarm going of were documented injuries. The followinterventions docubeside bed, ensure appropriately.  An interview was c 6/18/13 at 2:40 PN was working at the intervention of ensuppropriately was appropriately was	report of 5/19/13 at 3 AM, ent fell after getting out of bed assistance. The resident was by the NA responding to her of. Immediate interventions as: assessed to rule out as for a bed alarm is working as a sound of the ADON on the ADON stated the alarm at time of the fall, so the new ouring the alarm was working not a new, effective arding the plan to provide floor				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		ONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345538	B. WING		· .	06,	/19/2013	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH POST-ACUTE CA	RE-RALEIGH		2420	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D LAKE WHEELER ROAD LEIGH, NC 27603			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	didn't know if the floor at the time of intervention from a An interview was a 6/18/13 at 3:32 PN interventions put if on each side of the from falling, but we resident from getti During an interview PM, the DON state from staff present to know what the real to determine the far as the investigation.	ervention, the ADON stated she loor mats were down on the the fall since they were an a fall of 4/24/13.  conducted with the DON on M, The DON stated new a place were to put a fall matter bed, but wouldn't keep her build help to prevent the	F	323				
	An observation of DON revealed no resident's room. To must not have been when she was more expected all of the including the floor when she moved of the interview was considered at 4:15 PM first time to have obstated she asked to the resident and guide in the reside unaware the reside	the resident's room with the floor mats were present in the he DON reported the fall mats in transferred with the resident yed from another unit, but resident's belongings, mats, were transferred with her onto the unit.  In the NA stated it was her ared for the resident. The NA he other NA about how to care dialso referred to the care int's closet. The NA was ent's bed was to be in a low as and was also unaware the		THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ·		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		346638	B. WING			06/1	9/2013
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH			24	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323 F 325 SS=D	An interview with the the DON stated the rupdated with interverexpected it was updaintervention, as well stated fall mats did new interventions be The weekly QA meetinew interventions were meresident's fall interve with a move to anoth 483.25(i) MAINTAIN UNLESS UNAVOID/Based on a resident' assessment, the facinesident - (1) Maintains accept status, such as body unless the resident's demonstrates that the	mats on each side of the nt was in the bed.  DON on 6/18/13 at 4:20 PM, esident's care guide was not nitions as they occurred and ated with each new as the care plan. The DON ot prevent falls and expected put into place for each fall. Itings included discussion of this resident and new issed and expected all of the nitions would be carried over the room.  NUTRITION STATUS ABLE  s comprehensive lility must ensure that a able parameters of nutritional weight and protein levels, a clinical condition is is not possible; and peutic diet when there is a		323	F325  Corrective action for the affect resident: Resident # 114 was given the ordered supplement and supplement and supplement and supplement ordered for correct order for correct supple by corresponding entry to the system.	orting lect ement	7/17/13
	by: Based on observation review the facility fair residents (Resident concerns, with a nut	T is not met as evidenced on, staff interview, and record led to provide 1 of 2 sampled #114), reviewed for nutrition ritional supplement ordered a weight loss intervention.			Corrective Action for those reswith the potential to be affect the deficient practice: A 100% resident audit was con	ed by	7/17/13

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH  PRESENTATION OF DEPOISONS BY PALLEIGH, NO. 27693  RALEIGH, NO	STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH    OX9.1D   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG)   TAG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG)   TAG   (EACH CORRECTION EACH CANDON BROUND BE CONFIDENCY)   TAG   (EACH CORRECTION EACH CANDON BROUND BE CONFIDENCY)   TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CONFIDENCY   TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CONFIDENCY   CONFIDENCY   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CONFIDENCY			345538	B. WING			06/1	9/2013
F 325 Continued From page 8 Findings included: Resident #114 was admitted to the facility on 05/22/13. The resident's documented diagnoses included hypertension, dyslipidentha, advanced Parkinson's disease, and right hip fracture.  A 05/23/13 physician's order began the resident on a standard 2.0 supplement 120 cubic centimeters (cc) three times daily (TID). Facility weight records documented the resident weighed 120.6 pounds on 05/27/13.  Resident #114's 05/29/13 Admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented the resident assistance by a staff member with eating, and had not experienced significant weight of saistance by a staff member with eating, and had not experienced significant weight gain.  Facility weight records documented the resident weighed 114.2 pounds on 06/04/13.  On 06/04/13 "Nutrition Risk: receiving mechanically altered diet, fed by staff and for family/sitter' was identified as a problem in the resident's care plan. Interventions to this care plan included "Diet as ordered."  During a 06/05/13 assessment by the facility's registered dictilian (RD) she recommended adding a health stake TID between meals to help	UNIHEALT	TH POST-ACUTE CARE-		10	24	20 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603		
Findings included:  Rosident #114 was admitted to the facility on 05/22/13. The resident's documented diagnoses included hyportension, dyslipidemia, advanced Parkinson's disease, and right hip fracture.  A 05/23/13 physician's order began the resident on a standard 2.0 supplement 120 cubic centimeters (cc) three times daily (TID).  Facility weight records documented the resident weighed 120.6 pounds on 05/27/13.  Resident #114's 05/29/13 Admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) documented the resident had short and long term memory impairment, was moderately impaired in decision making, coughed or choked during meals, required extensive assistance by a staff member with eating, and had not experienced significant weight loss or weight gain.  Facility weight records documented the resident weighed 114.2 pounds on 06/04/13.  On 06/04/13 "Nutrition Risk: receiving mechanically altered died, fed by staff and /or family/sitter" was identified as a problem in the resident's care plan. Interventions to this care plan included "Diet as ordered."  During a 06/05/13 assessment by the facility's registered dietitian (RD) she recommended adding a health shake TID between meals to help	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
A 06/05/13 physician's order initiated the	F 325	Resident #114 was a 05/22/13. The reside included hypertensio Parkinson's disease, A 05/23/13 physician on a standard 2.0 su centimeters (cc) three Facility weight record weighed 120.6 poun Resident #114's 05/2 Data Set (MDS) door short and long terms moderately impaired or choked during me assistance by a staff had not experienced weight gain. Facility weight record weight gain. Facility weight record weighed 114.2 poun On 06/04/13 "Nutritime chanically altered family/sitter" was ide resident's care planticulated "Diet a During a 06/05/13 a registered dietitian (adding a health shall prevent further weight	admitted to the facility on ant's documented diagnoses in, dyslipidemia, advanced and right hip fracture.  I's order began the resident pplement 120 cubic is times daily (TID).  Its documented the resident ids on 05/27/13.  Its documented the resident ids on 05/27/13.  Its documented the resident had memory impairment, was in decision making, coughed als, required extensive imember with eating, and significant weight loss or ids documented the resident ids on 06/04/13.  In Risk: receiving id idet, fed by staff and for intiffied as a problem in the Interventions to this care as ordered."  In the seessment by the facility's in the seessment by the facility's in the sees in the potential in the part of the potential in the part of the facility's in the seessment by the facility's in the seessment by the facility's in the sees in the potential in the part of the potential in the part of the potential in the part of the p	F	325	ensure that all dietary supplem have an appropriate order and communication given to dietary to ensure the correct orders are place for the dietary SNO system which records and provides therapeutic diet information to the dietary staff to ensure the correct diets are supplied to residents.  Systematic Changes to Prevent Deficient Practice:  Nurse that failed to notify dietabeen given 1:1 education on the correct procedure to ensure therapeutic diet orders are forwarded to dietary.  The Clinical Competency Coord has educated all the nurse's in facility on how to communicated dietary when new orders are well as a supplied to the supplied to the supplied to the supplied to dietary.	ents y e in m te ary has ne linator the te to vritten.	7/17/13

PRINTED: 06/28/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL' A. BUILDI			(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		345538	B. WING			06/1	9/2013
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-RALEIGH	14:	24	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	#114's meals.  Facility weight recorveighed 112 pounds on 06/10/13, and 10  At 8:38 AM on 06/18 eating breakfast in health shake on her resident's tray slip redocumentation that shake with her break At 12:26 PM on 06/19 eating lunch in her resident was lunch meal. A visitor reported the resident was lunch meal. A visitor reported the resident and the resident like products.  At 12:48 PM on 06/19 service director stat supplements from diproblem in the April Improvement (PI) morbilem was still be committee.  Review of PI document facility audits of nutronducted, the last During these audits nutritional supplements.	th hakes with Resident ds documented the resident s on 06/07/13, 112.2 pounds 9.6 pounds on 06/12/13. 8/13 Resident #114 was er room. There was no tray, and review of the evealed there was no the resident was to receive a kfast meal. 18/13 Resident #114 was oom. There was no health nd review of the resident's ere was no documentation as to receive a shake with her or in the resident's room at had recently lost weight, ad ice cream and ice cream 18/13 the facility's food ed the provision of nutritional iletary was identified as a	F	325	accomplished. Clinical Competency Coordinate In-service all new hires in orien on correct procedures to be followed. The RD/CDM or design will attend the daily clinical meetive times a week. During this clinical meeting, the team will review a physician orders written since the last clinical meeting (24 or 72 hours on Monday) to ensure the orders were communicated properly to the dietary department.  The RD/CDM or designee will enter all new orders are placed in SNO system to ensure the appendicts are provided to residents ordered.	gnee eting linical lil the ensure n the	

Event ID: ZQTU11

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
		345638	B. WING			06/	19/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH POST-ACUTE CARE-	RALEIGH		2.	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD KALEIGH, NC 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	nursing (DON). On 0 in-serviced about the ensure the dietary de of orders for nutritiona audits were done com against the food/beve resident trays. Howe conducted to make su orders for nutritional scompleting a Change tool making dietary averaged on copies of placing the resident of were present.  At 1:12 PM on 06/18/*#114's family reported and ate well prior to the her current nursing However, while in the commented about all and ice cream. Accord was a slow eater and assistance. She state approached the family beginning an appetite declined, the RD reported health shakes at meal At 3:18 PM on 06/18/10 or 06/19/13 Nurse #2 orders for nutritional s responsible for complet They reported the yell	esented to the director of 6/13/13 nursing staff was procedure to follow to partment was made aware all supplements. Weekly aparing random tray slips rages/supplements on wer, no audits were being are nurses who took new supplements were actually of Diet form (the notification ware of the new orders).  114's medical record the Change of Diet form in health shakes with meals  13 the RD stated Resident if she had a good appetite the hospitalization which led home admission. Thospital the family the resident ate was candy ding to the RD, the resident required feeding and on 06/05/13 she or about the possibility of stimulant. When the family red she wrote an order for s instead.	F	- 1	How will corrective action be monitored:  The 5 days a week audit complete by the CDM/RD or designee with review the daily audits and restreported to the QAPI committed monthly for review and appropactions as needed.  When substantial compliance is obtained then the review will be changed to quarterly for three quarters. If at that time substate compliance is maintained then day per week audit will be discontinued.  The QAPI committee meets modincludes all administrative staff the Medical Director attends at quarterly.	ults ee oriate s ential the 5	7/17/13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345638	B. WING		06/19/2013
	(EACH DEFICIEN	E-RALEIGH  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD  RALEIGH, NC 27603  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	D BE COMPLETION
F 325 F 329 SS=E	Continued From partine resident's chart. dietary's responsibi information into the print out on residen	ge 11 They commented it was lity to enter the supplement computer so that it would tray slips. GIMEN IS FREE FROM	F 32	5 F329	7/17/13
	unnecessary drugs drug when used in duplicate therapy); without adequate mindications for its usadverse consequer should be reduced combinations of the Based on a compreresident, the facility who have not used given these drugs therapy is necessal as diagnosed and record; and resider drugs receive grad behavioral intervention.	g regimen must be free from  An unnecessary drug is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate se; or in the presence of nees which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any ereasons above.  The ensure that residents antipsychotic drugs are not unless antipsychotic drug are not documented in the clinical nts who use antipsychotic ual dose reductions, and antions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these		Corrective action for the afferesidents:  DHS and or ADHS reviewed and the same of an antipsychotics which was a contracted and the same of the antipsychotics of an antipsychotic.  Gradual dose reductions written to reduce the use antipsychotic.	resident with no umented uire the Gradual itten to ychotic. resident with no umented uire the
	by: Based on observa interviews and rec	NT is not met as evidenced ation, staff and pharmacist ord review the facility failed to tements for duplicate therapy			•

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/28/2013 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING\_ 06/19/2013 345538 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH RALEIGH, NC 27603 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 329 Results of those reductions showed Continued From page 12 F 329 behaviors returned that resulted in (Residents #144, #236 and 95); failed to obtain a physician ordered repeat laboratory evaluation use of the antipsychotic in the first (resident #144); and failed to prevent the use of antipsychotic agents in residents with dementia for Residents # 32 and #171 for five of ten A benefit risk analysis was provided sampled resident reviewed for unnecessary medications, (Resident #32, #95, #144, #171, by physician. and #236.) DHS and or ADHS reviewed resident #144 who was receiving duplicate Findings included: med therapy without supporting 1. Resident #32 was admitted to the facility on 04/09/08 with cumulative diagnoses of end stage A risk benefit documentation. dementia, degenerative joint disease and gout. analysis was completed by physician Record review of the resident's physician order demonstrating the need for this sheet revealed two orders for Seroquel duplicate med therapy. (quetiapine); " Quetiapine 25 mg (milligram) one halftab (12.5 mg) by mouth every evening (5 PM) DHS and or ADHS reviewed resident. and Quetiapine 25 mg by mouth at bedtime #95 who was receiving duplicate written 10/04/12. " The resident has been on this medication for over 8 months with no gradual med therapy without supporting dose reduction. documentation. Lexi-comps Geriatric Dosage Handbook, 17th analysis risk benefit edition stated that Quetiapine was an atypical physician antipsychotic agent used in the treatment of completed bν schizophrenia and bipolar disease. There is a black box warning (the strongest warning that the Food and Drug Administration issues) " Elderly patients with dementia-related psychosis treated with antipsychotics are at an increased risk of death compared to placebo (inert comparison). Quetlapine is not approved for the treatment of dementia-related psychosis. " Record review of the physician 's order sheets for June 2013 revealed the resident is on a

PRINTED: 06/28/2013

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING \_\_ 06/19/2013 345538 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH RALEIGH, NC 27603 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X6) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) demonstrating the need for this F 329 Continued From page 13 pureed diet with thickened liquids indicating duplicate med therapy. problems swallowing. Record review reveals she DHS and or ADHS reviewed resident is less than 100 pounds. #144 who was admitted to the Observation of the resident #32 in the common facility needing periodic laboratory area of the facility on 06/18/13 at 11:30 AM revealed her sleeping in her chair. She did not evaluation for thyroid levels. arouse to voice command. Lab was ordered and appropriate Observation of the resident #32 on 06/19/13 at interventions taken. lunchtime in the main dining room with the DHS and or ADHS reviewed resident consultant pharmacist reveals the resident is being fed by a nursing assistant. She is barely #236 who was receiving duplicate awake and the nursing assistant stated she is med therapy without supporting pocketing food. The pharmacist and nursing assistant do not know of any behaviors and documentation. record review of the physician 's order sheet reveals that no behaviors are chosen from the benefit risk analysis was preprinted list. completed by physician Observation of resident #32 with a corporate demonstrating the need for this nurse back in the common area after lunch revealed she was attended by her husband. She duplicate med therapy. did not acknowledge voice commands, was staring straight ahead, and was drooling. In an interview with the consultant pharmacist on 06/19/13 at 10 AM, she was asked to provide documentation of a gradual dose reduction request and the reason (behaviors) that would necessitate an antipsychotic in a resident with dementia. At 2 PM, she provided a review written

Facility ID: 990762

an antipsychotic.

that day that described the pocketing of the food, current weight under 100 pounds and a request for a gradual dose reduction. No behaviors for this resident were established that would require

Resident #171 was admitted to the facility on

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	.   ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETS	
		345638	B. WING		06/19/2	2013
	(EACH DEFICI	RE-RALEIGH  Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	· ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVI	D BE C	(X5) DMPLETION DATE
F 329	11/18/09 with curr subdural hematon. The resident was Record review of for June 2013 rev. #171 for Risperda (milligram) per ml 0.5 ml by mouth to liquid beverage) a resident has been year without a grated thion stated Risp antipsychotic age schizophrenia and warning (the strort Drug Administration Warning) Elderly psychosis treated increased risk of (inert comparator). Observation of the 11:45 AM revealed bed.  Observation of revealed the residuated if the residuated if the residuated increased risk of control of the 11:45 AM revealed bed.  Observation of the 11:45 AM revealed bed.  Observation of the 11:45 AM revealed bed.  Observation of the 11:45 AM revealed bed.	nulative diagnoses of chronic na, hypertension and dementia. 89 years old.  the physician 's order sheets ealed an order for Resident al (risperidone) solution at 1 mg (milliliter) stock strength, to give wice daily (Delusions) (put in and was written 04/02/12. The a on this dosage for over one adual dose reduction.  atric Dosage Handbook, 17th perdal is an atypical nt used in the treatment of dibipolar disorders. A black box agest warning the Food and on issues) stated "[U.S. Boxed patients with dementia-related with antipsychotics are at an death, compared to placebo	F 32	Corrective Action for those residents with the potential affected by the deficient pra DHS, ADHS or their design complete a 100% audit residents in the facility the receiving duplicate med the for psychoactive medications completed.  DHS, ADHS or their designee ensure that needed actions we taken to address the administ of these meds to include dos reductions where possible or benefit analysis to substantial need of the meds.  DHS, ADHS or their designee complete a 100% audit of all residents in the facility that we receiving antipsychotics with diagnosis of dementia.	to be ctice: nee will of all at were nerapies s will be will vill be ctration age risk ate the will were	11713

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		346538	B. WING			06/1	9/2013
	(EACH DEFICIEN	E-RALEIGH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	24 R/	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  20 LAKE WHEELER ROAD  ALÉIGH, NC 27603  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	asked if the resident that if the resident be calm down and ther Review of the physi indicate any specific necessitate an antipulation of a request and the real necessitate an antipulation of a request and the real necessitate an antipulation of a request and the real necessitate an antipulation of a request and the real necessitate an antipulation of a request and that descrips wallowing, current and that fact that do notes revealed that than usual. A requireduction was written behaviors for this rewould require an antipulation was allowed the require an antipulation.	t was aggressive, she stated became agitated; she let her in gave care.  cian 's order sheet did not be behaviors that would be behaviors that would be behaviors.  In the consultant pharmacist on she was asked to provide gradual dose reduction uson (behaviors) that would be behaviors) that would be behaviors that would be behaviors that would be behaviors that would be behaviors of the provided a review written bed the trouble with weight under 91.6 pounds becumentation in the nurses the resident was more "rigid" est for a gradual dose en that day, on 06/19/13. No esident were established that intipsychotic.	F	329	DHS, ADHS or their designee of these meds to residents with diagnosis of dementia to inclure reviews as often as needed by least quarterly to determine appropriate therapy and action DHS, ADHS or their designeers complete a 100% audit of all laboratory results in the facilic current residents to ensure the other lab sheets that the attempt physicians, NP's and PA's had reviewed did not contain a winote indicating a desire for additional lab tests to be obtained.	ill be ration th a de ut at ons will ty for hat no nding ritten	
i i	05/10/13 with cum hypertension, seizu (unsteady gait) and	was admitted to the facility on utative diagnoses of ure disorder, depression, ataxia if altered mental status.			without writing a physicians of which is the correct process.	order	The state of the s
	Lexapro 20 mg in to bedtime, and Desy antidepressants], h [sedative hypnotic] in the evening [ant	he AM, Remeron 7.5 mg at rel 50mg at bedtime [all Klonopin 0.25 mg twice daily and Ativan 0.5 mg used daily ianxiety agents both in the ass] and Provigil 100 mg twice					

PRINTED: 06/28/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	•	COMPL	: E1EU
	•	345538	B. WING		. 06/1	9/2013
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RALEIGH		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27603		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/FACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From pag	ne 16	F 32	Type and an angel t	o Prevent	7/17/13
, ,	that Remeron, Desy have sedation as a for Provigil it stated	c Dosage Handbook stated rel, Klonopin and Ativan all side effect. In the monograph that this drug can increase e serotonin inhibitors		Deficient Practice: The Clinical Competer Coordinator has prese Pharmacist consultant	nted to , Medical	
	In an interview with 06/19/13 at 10 AM, documentation for the two sedating benzoomedication. The phregarding the use ochronic anxiety, but not include a review.	the consultant pharmacist on she was asked to provide ne use of 3 antidepressants, diazepines and a stimulant armacist produced a review f Provigil with the presence of her review dated 06/14/13 did of for duplicate therapy. She in one of the antianxiety		Director, other attend Nurse Practitioners, P Assistants and Gero Pa copies of the new CM. The National Partners Dementia Care in Nurse Interim Changes to Ap the State Operations I	hysician sychiatrist with S Change titled hip to improve sing Homes; pendix PP in	
.7	05/23/13 with cumul hypertension, demediate Record review of the 2013 revealed that antidepressants; Zomg. Both agents a reuptake inhibitors. 2.5 mg twice daily	vas admitted to the facility on lative diagnoses of entia and hypothyroidism.  The physician 's orders for June the resident was on two bloft 150 mg and Desyrel 75 re listed as selected serotonin. She also received Zyprexa can antipsychotic for a htta. The resident was 89		for F309 – Quality of C –Unnecessary Drugs. but is not limited to do therapies for psychoac medications, dosage r residents with demen- antipsychotics and or analysis when appropri	Care and F329 This includes uplicate med ctive eductions for tia on a risk benefit riate.	
	06/19/13 at the lun asleep in her chair was served. Wher was encouraged to	resident on 06/18/13 and ch meal revealed she was for 30 minutes before the meal named the meal was served, she to eat by a nursing assistant.		A signature sheet to a receipt and understan provided.		

Facility ID: 990762

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (RACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 329  Continued From page 17 revealed she was transferred to the locked unit because she was screaming at staff.  In an interview with the consultant pharmacist on 06/19/13 at 10 AM, she was asked to provide documentation for the risk/benefit of using two agents in the same class which could potentially increase the side effects of the medications.  She produced a pharmacy review dated 06/14/13 which stated the resident had no indication for the use of the antipsychotic but did not address the duplicate therapy of two antidepressants. This review was written during the survey on 06/19/13.  PROVIDER'S TATE, ZIP CODE 2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27603  TO PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OEFICIENCY)  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OEFICIENCY)  COMMILETON TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OEFICIENCY  COORDINATE OF TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OEFICIENCY  TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OEFICIENCY  TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OEFICIENCY  TAG  100% compliance will be obtained by the Clinical Competency Coordinator has presented to Pharmacist consultant a copy of the new CMS Change titled The National Partnership to improve Dementia Care in Nursing Homes; Interim Changes to Appendix PP in the State Operations Manual (SOM) for F309 — Quality of Care and F329 — Unnecessary Drugs.	STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
DAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH  (K4) ID PREFIX TAGS  (K5) ID PREFIX TAGS  (K6) ID PROVIDER TAGS  (K6) ID PREFIX TAGS  (K6) ID PREFIX TAGS  (K6) ID PREFIX TAGS  (K6) ID PROVIDER TAGS  (K6) ID PREFIX TAGS  (K6								
UNIHEALTH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH  (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 329  Continued From page 17 revealed she was transferred to the locked unit because she was screaming at staff.  In an interview with the consultant pharmacist on 06/19/13 at 10 AM, she was asked to provide documentation for the risk/benefit of using two agents in the same class which could potentially increase the side effects of the medications.  She produced a pharmacy review dated 06/14/13 which stated the resident had no indication for the use of the antipsychotic but did not address the duplicate therapy of two antidepressants. This review was written during the survey on 06/19/13.  2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27603  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION GEORGE TOWN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  PREFIX TAG  100% compliance will be obtained by the Clinical Competency Coordinator.  Clinical Competency Coordinator has presented to Pharmacist consultant a copy of the new CMS Change titled The National Partnership to improve Dementia Care in Nursing Homes; Interim Changes to Appendix PP in the State Operations Manual (SOM) for F309 — Quality of Care and F329 —Unnecessary Drugs.			345538	B. WING			06/1	19/2013
F 329  Continued From page 17 revealed she was transferred to the locked unit because she was screaming at staff.  In an interview with the consultant pharmacist on 03/19/13 at 10 AM, she was asked to provide documentation for the risk/benefit of using two agents in the same class which could potentially increase the side effects of the medications.  She produced a pharmacy review dated 06/14/13 which stated the resident had no indication for the use of the antipsychotic but did not address the duplicate therapy of two antidepressants. This review was written during the survey on 06/19/13.  F 329  Continued From page 17 revealed she was transferred to the locked unit because she was screaming at staff.  F 329  T 3			RALEIGH		24	20 LAKE WHEELER ROAD		:
revealed she was transferred to the locked unit because she was screaming at staff.  In an interview with the consultant pharmacist on 06/19/13 at 10 AM, she was asked to provide documentation for the risk/benefit of using two agents in the same class which could potentially increase the side effects of the medications.  She produced a pharmacy review dated 06/14/13 which stated the resident had no indication for the use of the antipsychotic but did not address the duplicate therapy of two antidepressants. This review was written during the survey on 06/19/13.  by the Clinical Competency Coordinator.  Clinical Competency Coordinator has presented to Pharmacist consultant a copy of the new CMS Change titled The National Partnership to improve Dementia Care in Nursing Homes; Interim Changes to Appendix PP in the State Operations Manual (SOM) for F309 – Quality of Care and F329 —Unnecessary Drugs.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		. (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	3E	COMPLETION
5. Resident #144 was admitted to the facility on 05/10/13 with cumulative diagnoses of hypertension, seizure disorder, depression, ataxia (unsteady gait) and altered mental status.  Review of the physician's order sheets for June 2013 revealed that the resident was on Synthroid for hypothyroidism. This medication required periodic laboratory evaluation to ensure proper dosing. The test for monitoring is a TSH (thyroid stimulating hormone, normal values for normal adult range are 4-10 mcg/dL (micrograms per deciliter.  A TSH was done on 05/13/13 and reported 05/14/13 at 10.90 which is "H" (high) The nurse practitioner noted on the lab report: "on Levothyroxine, given recent illness recheck in 1 month." Review of the laboratory section did not reveal the recheck.  This includes but is not limited to required monthly reviews and consultant pharmacist communication to physicians on evaluations for duplicate med therapies in the psychoactive medications and antipsychotic reduction requests for residents with a diagnosis of dementia and or the need for a risk benefit analysis when appropriate.  A signature sheet to acknowledge receipt and understanding was provided.	F 329	revealed she was trabecause she was sort an intervier pharmacist on 06/19, to provide do risk/benefit of using the class which is side effects of the monostration of the physical strategy of the review was written do 06/19/13.  5. Resident #144 on 05/10/13 with currely was written do 06/19/13.  5. Resident #144 on 05/10/13 with currely eady gait) and review of the physical strategy of the phys	ew with the consultant //13 at 10 AM, she was asked commentation for the two agents in the same could potentially increase the edications. ed a pharmacy review dated and the resident had no or the use of the antipsychotic the duplicate wo antidepressants. This turing the survey on  was admitted to the facility mulative diagnoses of the disorder, depression, ataxia altered mental status.  cian's order sheets for June the resident was on Synthroid This medication required evaluation to ensure proper monitoring is a TSH (thyroid to, normal values for normal of mcg/dL (micrograms per  105/13/13 and reported which is "H" (high) ther noted on the lab report: " iven recent illness recheck in of the laboratory section did	F	329	Coordinator. Clinical Competency Coordinator. Clinical Competency Coordinator presented to Pharmacist constance a copy of the new CMS Change The National Partnership to in Dementia Care in Nursing Horeline Changes to Appendix the State Operations Manual for F309 — Quality of Care and —Unnecessary Drugs. This includes but is not limited required monthly reviews and consultant pharmacist communication to physicians evaluations for duplicate medications and antipsychotic reduction requests for reside with a diagnosis of dementia the need for a risk benefit an when appropriate. A signature sheet to acknowly receipt and understanding we see the coordinate of the coordinate o	itor has sultant ge titled improve mes; PP in (SOM) d F329 d to d ic ic ic and or alysis edge	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMP	
		345538	B. WNG_		06/	19/2013
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RALEIGH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
	pharmacist on 06/19, if the recheck was done. At 2:30 P consultant pharmacist never formally transcribated at the day.  6. Resident #236 v 12/28/12 with cumula diagnoses of senile of accident and corona. Review of the physic 2013 revealed the rewas on two antidepreciations of the rewas on two antidepreciations of the senior of a medications of the senior of the pharmaciation of a review of the pharmaciation of the senior of the seni	w with the consultant /13 at 10 AM, she was asked  M on 06/19/13, the st stated that the order was white the twould be done  was admitted to the facility on ative dementia, cerebral vascular ry artery disease.  which is order sheet for June sident essants of the same class tonin reuptake inhibitors); which is the morning and dtime.  The consultant pharmacist on she was asked to provide which is tatement for two same class. The consultant pharmacist on she was asked to provide which is tatement.  DCURE, SERVE - SANITARY  In sources approved or ony by Federal, State or local stribute and serve food		100% compliance will be for this training by the Cli Competency Coordinator Clinical Competency Coor presented to Medical Dir Attending Physicians, Phy Assistants and Nurse Pra with educational materi proper procedure to foll requesting labs and follo include that all requests submitted by a written p order. A signature sheet to ack receipt and understandi provided. 100% compliance will be for this training by Clinic Competency Coordinate 371  Corrective action for th Resident: All residents had the po affected by the deficien Dietary staff will ensure	rdinator has ector, other vician actitioners al covering ow when ow up labs to must be ohysician nowledge ng was e achieved cal or.	7117113
				canisters are covered at		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
		345538	8. WING			06/1	19/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH POST-ACUTE CARE-	RALEIGH		24	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	by: Based on observation facility failed to cover from contamination by failed to air dry tray processes, failed to deto post open dates or outdated leftovers in  1. During initial tour at 7:48 AM on 06/17 contained freshly breather were at least of the contained freshly breather were at least of the contained freshly breather were at least of the contained freshly breather which contained fre	on and staff interview the tea canisters to help protect by flies found in the kitchen, wans before stacking them in stain kitchenware, and failed in food items and dispose of storage. Findings included:  of the kitchen, which began with the tea canister which exwed tea was uncovered. Eight flies in the kitchen.  Ition observation from 2:00 is on 06/19/13 the tea canister while brewed tea was were at least eight flies in the with the summer months when the it was important to keep covered. He reported if od items which were not do heat to kill bacteria there is idents could get sick. The end if food items were lefting, nesting and breeding of the a problem.	F	371	Dietary staff will ensure all pa air dried prior to stacking ther storage. CDM conducted a re of all Kitchenware in the facili ensured de staining was comp for all items with stains. Dieta staff will ensure to de stain kitchenware as needed. Diet staff will post open dates on when opened. Dietary staff we ensure all prepared food will posted prepared date and are disposed of after 3 days from preparation date. Facility has maintains a pest control proge eliminate pests. Facility order additional pest control treatm to address pests. Facility has ordered four additional fly lig which will be mounted in kitch and surrounding areas. Dieta were provided in service educ on labeling food products who opened, documenting the pre-	m in view ty and pleted ary ary item vill have a and ram to red nents this chen ry staff cation en	
		should be covered unless ved from the steam table or					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		345538	B. WNG		·	06 <i>l'</i>	19/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH POST-ACUTE CARE-	RALEIGH		24	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 LAKE WHEELER ROAD ALEIGH, NC 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	bacteria which might  2. During initial tour of at 7:48 AM on 06/17/stacked in storage we reported these tray per the night before becauthrough their three-cofar that morning.  During an inspection at 10:25 AM on 06/19/stacked in storage was At 8:47 AM on 06/19/(FSM) stated all kitch before being placed in moisture trapped beto bacterial formation. A employee still in orier tray pans before stace evening of 06/16/13, while in orientation the training was suppose employee to make sumistakes.  At 3:27 PM on 06/19/stated all dietary staff kitchenware was dry before stacking it in s  3. During an inspection began at 10:25 AM on plastic coffee mugs here.	r assembled. She uch as flies could spread make residents sick.  of the kitchen, which began 13, 8 of 11 tray pans are wet. Dietary staff ans were placed in storage use they had not run any ampartment sink system so  of kitchenware, which began 1/13, 1 of 10 tray pans as wet.  13 the food service manager enware was to be air dried an storage. He reported ween tray pans could lead to according to the FSM, a new atation failed to air dry the king them in storage on the However, he commented e dietary employee providing d to check behind the new are he/she did not make any  13 dietary employee #1 f were trained to make sure and free of food particles	F	371	date on the food product, remethe food product from use 3 data after prepared date, covering for products immediately after preparation, de staining kitcher as needed, keeping lids on tear canisters except when being serviced and storage of kitcher only after they have been completely air dried. 100% compliance of this training will be completed.  Corrective Action for those residents with the potential to affected by the deficient practice at taken for affected residents as residents had the potential to affected by the deficient practice.  Systematic Changes to Prevent Deficient Practice: The CDM/Clinical Competency Coordinator Or their designee ensure newly hired nutritional service employees will be educed.	be tice: all be tice.	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		345538	B. WING			06/·	19/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RALEIGH		2.	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27603		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	(FSM) stated kitchen supposed to be place weekly.  At 3:27 PM on 06/19/stated she de-stained she noticed residue of commented the facility product to remove state.  4. During initial tour at 7:48 AM on 06/17/containers of heavy of Catalina dressing whis stored in the walk-in have open dates on the walk-in refrigerator the soup dated 06/12/13/sausage dated 06/09/with a date which was freezer bags of skinled chicken breast, and for been opened, did not them. In the dry store 2-pound/10-ounce cound a 56-ounce bag had been opened did them.  During a follow-up instead of the dry storage room.	mpartments.  13 the food service manager ware prone to staining was ad in a de-staining solution  13 dietary employee #1 It kitchenware as soon as a staining problems. She is used a commercial ains from kitchenware.  15 the kitchen, which began 13, there were gallon luty mayonnaise and ich had been opened and refrigerator which did not hem. In addition, in the ere were leftover enriched ground and regular 1/13, and cooked pork loin is unreadable. In the walk-in ess chicken breast, breaded rozen roll dough, which had it have open dates posted on	F		during general orientation regalabeling food products when opened, documenting the predate on the food product, remathe food product from use 3 dafter prepared date, covering for products immediately after preparation, de staining kitcher as needed, keeping lids on teacanisters except when being serviced and storage of kitchen only after they have been completely air dried. The CDM or designee will conduct a walk through of the dietary departmental daily to ensure labeling food products when opened, documenting the prepared date on the food product, remathe food product from use 3 dafter prepared date, covering for products immediately after preparation, de staining kitchenware as needed, keeping on tea canisters except when is serviced and storage of kitche	pared oving ays ood aware and ent oving ays ood ays ood aglids oeing	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT AND PLAN OF	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) I	DATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345538	B. WING				06/19/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TH POST-ACUTE CARE-	RALEIGH		2.	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27603	<u> </u>	00/13/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	make sure open dates food items and leftove three days of being plead the also reported all seand the PM supervised dating of opened food leftovers in storage are all opened food items posted on them, and a dates on them reflection storage.  At 3:27 PM on 06/19/1 stated all employees esupposed to check to items were dated and disposed of after two FSM and PM supervise.		F	371		duct s per wee PM shift s obtaine drop to . Audits om shift antial the audi lings of d on audi monthly and to addre onthly, a	ts t
					· guarterly		

	RS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	<del></del>	OMB NO. 0938-	
TEMENT PLANO	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION AUG 0 6 PARATE SURVI G 01 - MAIN BUILDING AUG 0 6 PLETED	
	345538	B. WING_	CONSTRUCTION SOTTION	3
ME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
: NIHEAL	TH POST-ACUTE CARE-RALEIGH	, .	2420 LAKE WHEELER ROAD RALEIGH, NC 27603	
X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	GI.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	.5) .ETIO
RÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX • TAG		ITE .
			K018	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	KO	00	• •
		,	Door to rooms 102 and 109 will 9	20
	Surveyor: 27871		be repaired to remove gap at	
	This Life Safety Code (LSC) survey was conducted as per The Gode of Federal Registe	r.	top of door to resist passage of	•
	at 42 CFR 483,70(a); using the 2000 New Heal	th !	smoke. Smoke resistant weather	
	Care section of the LSC and its referenced		t	
	publications. This building is Type V construction one story, with a complete automatic sprinkler	on,	stripping has been ordered and	
	system.	1.	as soon as it arrives will be	
			installed to address concern.	
	The deficiencies determined during the survey		See attached.	
	are as follows:	Κo		17
K 018	NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD	, Ku		11
SS≃E	Doors protecting corridor openings are		for gaps that would not resist	•
	constructed to resist the passage of smoke.		passage of smoke at the time of	
	Doors are provided with positive latching	•	the survey with the Life Safety	
. :	hardware. Dutch doors meeting 18.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Roller latches are prohibited.		Inspector and the two identified	
	18.3.6.3	į	doors were the only doors with	
		· .		
			a gap that would not resist	
			passage of smoke.	٦١.
	This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:	, ·	The Director of Environmental	311
	Surveyor: 27871	1	Services will perform an audit	
	Based on observation and staff interview at 8:3	0	to check at least 50% of all doors	
٠.	am onward, the following items were noncompliance; specific findings include:		in the facility monthly	
	residents room doors 102 and 109 had a gap a	it de la		
•	top of door preventing door to resist passage o	f	to ensure none have developed	• •
	smoke.		gaps that would not resist the	
	42 CED 483-70(a)		passage of smoke.	(
K 029	42 CFR 483,70(a) i NEPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD	Ko	1. 1.	115
ռ 029 ՏՏ≑D			Services will report monthly to	) ' <b>-</b> -
, U(I)-U	Hazardous areas are protected in accordance			
· .	with 8.4. The areas are enclosed with a one ho	our	the OAPI committee on findings	

Any deficiency statement ending with an extensit (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients: (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued any program participation. program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 2

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMA	N SERVICES		,	PRINTED: 07/17/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
	S FOR MEDICARE OF DEFICIENCIES	IXII PROVIDER	VSUPPLIER/CUA	(X2) MUI	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
TATEMENT TO MAJE CM	CORRECTION	IDENTIFIC	ATION NUMBER:	A, BUILT	O DNIC	1 - MAIN BUILDING
			345538	B. WING	·	07/17/2013
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		·	STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
S .	TH POST-ACUTE CA	-	1.			ALEIGH, NC 27603
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST/ (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	ATEMENT OF DE Y MUST BE PRE SC IDENTIFYING	CADED BY FULL	PREF	TX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 029	tire rated barrier v	ith a 3/4 hou	ir fire-rated door,	1	029	and this information will be reviewed to see if any additional
	without windows (I are self-closing or accordance with 7	n accordance automatic cl	e with 8.4). Doors osing in			actions are necessary.  K029
	This STANDARD	is not met a	s evidenced by:		- , -	Door to Laundry Room and Dry  Storage Room in kitchen that
	Surveyor: 27871 Based on observa	ition and stat	f interview at 8:30 were			would not close and latch properly will be repaired. Parts
	noncompliance; s	pecific findin. undıv would	gs include: clean not close and latch kitchen not closing			have been ordered that will secure the doors to the frames and
14 G00	CFR 483,70(a)	·AFETY COI	OF STANDARD	1	< 038	adjust them so that they will close and latch properly.
K 038 \$S≖E	Evit árresé ls arr	anged so tha	it exits are readily rdance with section		٠.	See attached. All doors in facility were checked 7/17/13
	7.1. 18.2.1					at the time of the survey with the Life Safety Surveyor to ensure they closed and latched properly. No
	This STANDARE	ls not met	as evidenced by:			additional doors were found that were not closing and latching
	Surveyor: 27871 Based on observ	ation and sta ollowing item specific findi	aff interview at 8:30 as were ags include: cooler			properly.  The Director of Environmental 8813
	and freezer door tocated if power	release knol was lost in fa	b could not be			Services will perform an audit to check at least 50% of all doors
	42 CFR 483.70(	à)			•	In the facility monthly to ensure none do not close and
				<u>. j</u>		latch properly.  Facility ID: 990762 If continuation sheet Page 2 of

The Director of Environmental Services will report monthly to the QAPI committee on findings. and this information will be reviewed to see if any additional actions are necessary.

K038

The walk in cooler and freezer Doors will have glow in the dark safety latches will be installed so that in the event of a power outage the exit handles from the walk in cooler and freezerwill be visible to staff inside of the walk in cooler or freezer. These parts have been ordered. There are no other doors in the facility with this requirement to be addressed. See attached. There is no monitoring necessary to ensure this deficient practice reoccurs as this is a one time fix.

The initial findings of the

deficiency and subsequent repairs will be reported to the QAPI committee and thereafter no additional monitoring or reporting will be necessary.

9/20/13

8 8 13

#### FACILITY REQUEST FOR WAIVER OR VARIANCE

TO BE COM	PLETED BY STATE AGENCY	····	
Life Safety Co	rde (405.1134a)	. 0	Physical Environment
7-Day R.N. Re	equirement		Patient Room Size (405.1134c)
Medical Directo	or (405.1911b)		Beds Per Room (405.1134c)
Name of Facilit	WUNHEALTH POST - ACUTE	CARE-RAL	ECGH
Address 24	120 LAKE WHEFELER RO	RALFIGH NO	27603
Type Facility:	SNF	3.	Vendor No.
Program:	XVIIIVXIX 💢 XIX 🗌	Provider	No. 345538
Date of Survey:	Life Safety Code 07/17/2013  General GW	5,	Expiration Date of Current Agreement
State Agency rec	commendation: Approved	₩	Waiver/Variance Previously Approved
Reason for Recon	mmendation: SChEDULING A	CONTRACT	OR TO INSTALL
(K-18,2	29,38 +46s.) Materia	15.	on TO INSTALL
(K-18,2	mmendation: SChEDULING A 29,38 +AGS.) Material Waiver/Variance is Recommended: 09/20/2	15.	OR TO INSTALL
(K-18,)	29,38 +46s.) Materia	15.	Authorizing Signaturo of State Agency
Period for which	29,38 +46s.) Materia	15.	
Period for which	Waiver/Variance is Recommended: $09/24/3$ Date  TED BY REGIONAL OFFICE	013	Authorizing Signature of State Agency
Period for which \ TO BE COMPLET  Waivers/Variance A	Waiver/Variance is Recommended: $09/24/3$ Date  TED BY REGIONAL OFFICE  Approved	013	Authorizing Signature of State Agency
Period for which \ TO BE COMPLET  Waivers/Variance A  (a) (b) (c)	Waiver/Variance is Recommended: $09/24/3$ Date  TED BY REGIONAL OFFICE	013	Authorizing Signature of State Agency  Valvers/Variance Not Approved
Period for which \ TO BE COMPLET  Waivers/Variance A  (a) (b) (c) (d)	Waiver/Variance is Recommended: 09/20/2  Date  Date  Approved	12.	Authorizing Signature of State Agency  Valvers/Variance Not Approved
Period for which \ TO BE COMPLET  Waivers/Variance A  (a) (b) (c) (d)  Program	Waiver/Variance is Recommended: $09/24/3$ Date  TED BY REGIONAL OFFICE  Approved	12.	Authorizing Signature of State Agency  Valvers/Variance Not Approved

5.

# North Carolina Department Of Human Services Regulations Construction Section

2705 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699

Mr. Gordon Washburn

During our inspection at Uni Health Post Acute Care Raleigh, formally known as Oaks of Carolina on 7/17/2013 I would like to request a waiver for a extension on the following tags- K 018, K 029, K038 these are all three findings during our inspection. Due to scheduling a outside contractor for these three tags I am asking the waiver for the extension to 9/20/2013.

Dean Bascone

Uni Health Post Acute Care Raleigh

2420 Lake Wheeler Rd

919-755-5600 Main 91

919-518-3142 Cell